Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001185

2019-001176

2019-001177

2019-001179

2019-001180

2019-001181

2019-001182

2019-001183

2019-001186

2019-001189

Reported Date

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

2019-04-15

Reported Time

12:08:00 AM

2:05:00 AM

3:16:00 AM

4:59:00 AM

9:36:00 AM

1:14:00 PM

1:16:00 PM

2:29:00 PM

6:19:00 PM

7:57:00 PM

Location

KANEFF TOWER

PASSY
RESIDENCE

LIBRARY LANE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

SCOTT LIBRARY

SCOTT LIBRARY

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

Category

Information

Noise
Complaint

Fraud

Noise
Complaint

Information

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Fire Alarm

Theft, Under
$5000

Information

Subcategory
General
Complaint\
Concern

Source Located

Parking Related

Source not
Located

Health & Safety
Concern
Private Property

Private Property

Malicious
Activation

Private Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Period of April 15 to 21, 2019

Incident Summary

A community member reported an ongoing
issue of individuals engaging in
unauthorized activities inside a second
floor lounge.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.

A community member reported a vehicle
was observed on several occasions driving
on a sidewalk to exit the parking lot without
paying for parking. A licence plate number
was obtained.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was not
determined.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to check on the well-being of a
community member. The individual was
located and all was in order.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the second
floor.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fifth floor.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be the
malicious activation of a pull station.

Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended on a bench
outside the Second Cup.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a community
member reported to be in distress. The
community member was not located.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001188

2019-001190

2019-001192

2019-001193

2019-001194

2019-001195

2019-001197

2019-001198

2019-001199

2019-001200

Reported Date

2019-04-15

2019-04-16

2019-04-16

2019-04-16

2019-04-16

2019-04-17

2019-04-17

2019-04-17

2019-04-17

2019-04-18

Reported Time

10:15:00 PM

1:53:00 AM

6:24:00 PM

7:53:00 PM

11:43:00 PM

12:15:00 PM

5:57:00 PM

10:35:00 PM

10:37:00 PM

11:27:00 AM

Location

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

340 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PETRIE SCIENCE
and
ENGINEERING
360 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS
VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING
YORK LANES
RETAIL

GLENDON
COLLEGE - YORK
HALL

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
COLONNADE

Category

Information

Noise
Complaint

Theft, Under
$5000

Smoking
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Mental
Health Act

Disorderly
Behaviour

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory
Health & Safety
Concern
Source Located

Private Property

Subject Not
Identified

University
Property

Private Property

Community
Member

Alcohol - open
in public place

Source not
Located

Non-Community
Member

Period of April 15 to 21, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member who was
reported to be in distress. The community
member was located and all was in order.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
The resident was identified and requested
to lower the noise level.

Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured to the bike rack outside
the south east entrance.

A resident reported cannabis smoke
entering their apartment. The source of
the smoke was not determined.

Complainant reported excrement was
found inside a stairwell. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Complainant reported the theft of a cellular
phone left unattended in a first floor lab.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report that an unknown female appeared
to be in distress and was accosting
community members in York Lanes.
Toronto Police identified the individual as a
community member and transported her to
hospital for further medical care.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
community members consuming alcohol in
the cafeteria. The community members
were identified and cautioned.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was not
determined.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in the
north Colonnade. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.

Page 2 of 5



Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001201

2019-001202

2019-001203

2019-001204

2019-001205

2019-001206

2019-001207

2019-001208

Reported Date

2019-04-18

2019-04-18

2019-04-18

2019-04-18

2019-04-18

2019-04-18

2019-04-18

2019-04-19

Reported Time

12:45:00 PM

3:01:00 PM

3:23:00 PM

3:36:00 PM

6:18:00 PM

7:46:00 PM

10:54:00 PM

3:24:00 AM

Location

CENTRAL
UTILITIES
BUILDING

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
CENTRAL
SQUARE

VANIER COLLEGE

COLONNADE

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

GLENDON

COLLEGE - WOOD

RESIDENCE

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE
BUILDING

Category

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Emergency
Medical

Suspicious
Persons

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Contractor\
Maintenance

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

University
Property

Sudden lliness

Subject not
Identified

Loitering

Period of April 15 to 21, 2019

Incident Summary

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be the
unintentional activation during fire system
maintenance.

Security responded to a report of an
unauthorized poster affixed to an office
suite door. The poster was removed.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was observed in the building. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer and backpack from a secure
locker. The lock had been cut.

Security responded to a report of
unauthorized posters on display in the
Colonnade. The Work Control Centre was
notified for removal.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
an individual lying on the ground outside
the residence. The individual identified as
a community member advised he became
disoriented and fell after using cannabis.
EMS assessed the individual on scene.
The community member left campus in the
care of a family member.

A Security patrol encountered two
individuals engaged in suspicious activity
in a parked vehicle. The driver was
cautioned and left campus.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering inside a second
floor washroom. The male was identified
as a non-community member and was
directed to leave the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001209

2019-001210

2019-001211

2019-001212

2019-001213

2019-001214

Reported Date

2019-04-19

2019-04-20

2019-04-20

2019-04-20

2019-04-21

2019-04-21

Reported Time

12:01:00 PM

1:03:00 AM

6:19:00 AM

7:10:00 PM

3:30:00 PM

3:44:00 PM

Location

ATKINSON
COLLEGE

STONG
RESIDENCE

320 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE

CURTIS LECTURE

HALLS

PARKING LOT EE

- ATKINSON
COLLEGE
MEDICAL

YORK LANES

RETAIL

Category
Fire Alarm
Theft, Under

$5000

Noise
Complaint

Disorderly

Behaviour

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Malfunction

Private Property
Source not
Located
Skateboarding\
Cycling in Bldg.

Private Property

Private Property

Period of April 15 to 21, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

Complainant reported the theft of property
from an insecure residence room.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was not
determined.

Security responded to a report of a group
of individuals skateboarding in the building.
The group was cautioned and directed to
leave the building.

Complainant reported the theft of a bag left
unattended in an insecure vehicle.

A vendor reported the theft of food items
by an unknown male. A description of the
male was obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Disorderly Behaviour

Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms

Fraud

Information

Mental Health Act
Mischief, Under $5000
Noise Complaint
Smoking Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
02

01
01
03
01
04
01
03
05
01
01
09
02
34

Period of April 15 to 21, 2019
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