Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001185	2019-04-15	12:08:00 AM	KANEFF TOWER	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	A community member reported an ongoing issue of individuals engaging in unauthorized activities inside a second floor lounge.
2019-001176	2019-04-15	2:05:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2019-001177	2019-04-15	3:16:00 AM	LIBRARY LANE	Fraud	Parking Related	A community member reported a vehicle was observed on several occasions driving on a sidewalk to exit the parking lot without paying for parking. A licence plate number was obtained.
2019-001179	2019-04-15	4:59:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was not determined.
2019-001180	2019-04-15	9:36:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to check on the well-being of a community member. The individual was located and all was in order.
2019-001181	2019-04-15	1:14:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the second floor.
2019-001182	2019-04-15	1:16:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fifth floor.
2019-001183	2019-04-15	2:29:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2019-001186	2019-04-15	6:19:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended on a bench outside the Second Cup.
2019-001189	2019-04-15	7:57:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a community member reported to be in distress. The community member was not located.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001188	2019-04-15	10:15:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member who was reported to be in distress. The community member was located and all was in order.
2019-001190	2019-04-16	1:53:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The resident was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2019-001192	2019-04-16	6:24:00 PM	PETRIE SCIENCE and ENGINEERING	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the south east entrance.
2019-001193	2019-04-16	7:53:00 PM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	A resident reported cannabis smoke entering their apartment. The source of the smoke was not determined.
2019-001194	2019-04-16	11:43:00 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported excrement was found inside a stairwell. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001195	2019-04-17	12:15:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a cellular phone left unattended in a first floor lab.
2019-001197	2019-04-17	5:57:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Mental Health Act	Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that an unknown female appeared to be in distress and was accosting community members in York Lanes.  Toronto Police identified the individual as a community member and transported her to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001198	2019-04-17	10:35:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Disorderly Behaviour	Alcohol - open in public place	A Security patrol encountered a group of community members consuming alcohol in the cafeteria. The community members were identified and cautioned.
2019-001199	2019-04-17	10:37:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was not determined.
2019-001200	2019-04-18	11:27:00 AM	COLONNADE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the north Colonnade. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001201	2019-04-18	12:45:00 PM	CENTRAL UTILITIES BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Maintenance	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the unintentional activation during fire system maintenance.
2019-001202	2019-04-18	3:01:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of an unauthorized poster affixed to an office suite door. The poster was removed.
2019-001203	2019-04-18	3:23:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was observed in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2019-001204	2019-04-18	3:36:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer and backpack from a secure locker. The lock had been cut.
2019-001205	2019-04-18	6:18:00 PM	COLONNADE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of unauthorized posters on display in the Colonnade. The Work Control Centre was notified for removal.
2019-001206	2019-04-18	7:46:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of an individual lying on the ground outside the residence. The individual identified as a community member advised he became disoriented and fell after using cannabis. EMS assessed the individual on scene. The community member left campus in the care of a family member.
2019-001207	2019-04-18	10:54:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol encountered two individuals engaged in suspicious activity in a parked vehicle. The driver was cautioned and left campus.
2019-001208	2019-04-19	3:24:00 AM	BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE BUILDING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering inside a second floor washroom. The male was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001209	2019-04-19	12:01:00 PM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2019-001210	2019-04-20	1:03:00 AM	STONG RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of property from an insecure residence room.
2019-001211	2019-04-20	6:19:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was not determined.
2019-001212	2019-04-20	7:10:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disorderly Behaviour	Skateboarding\ Cycling in Bldg.	Security responded to a report of a group of individuals skateboarding in the building. The group was cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2019-001213	2019-04-21	3:30:00 PM	PARKING LOT EE - ATKINSON COLLEGE MEDICAL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bag left unattended in an insecure vehicle.
2019-001214	2019-04-21	3:44:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	A vendor reported the theft of food items by an unknown male. A description of the male was obtained.

## Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Disorderly Behaviour	02
Disturbance, Causing	01
Emergency Medical	01
Fire Alarms	03
Fraud	01
Information	04
Mental Health Act	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	03
Noise Complaint	05
Smoking Complaint	01
Suspicious Persons	01
Theft, Under \$5000	09
Trespassing	02
Total Reported Incidents	34